

NO. 90233-0
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KENT L. and LINDA DAVIS; JEFFREY and SUSAN TRININ;
and SUSAN MAYER, derivatively on behalf of
OLYMPIA FOOD COOPERATIVE,

Petitioners,

v.

GRACE COX, ROCHELLE GAUSE, ERIN GENIA, T.J. JOHNSON,
JAYNE KASZYNSKI, JACKIE KRZYZEK, JESSICA LAING, RON
LAVIGNE, HARRY LEVINE, ERIC MAPES, JOHN NASON, JOHN
REGAN, ROB RICHARDS, FOREST VAN SISER SHAFER as personal
representative for the ESTATE OF SUZANNE SHAFER, JULIA
SOKOLOFF, and JOELLEN REINECK WILHELM,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

Bruce E.H. Johnson, WSBA #7667
Ambika K. Doran, WSBA #38238
Angela Galloway, WSBA #45330
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7069

Steven Goldberg (*pro hac vice*)
Cooperating Attorney
Center for Constitutional Rights
3525 SE Brooklyn St.
Portland, OR 97202
(971) 409-2918

Barbara Harvey (*pro hac vice*)
Cooperating Attorney
Center for Constitutional Rights
1394 East Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 567-4228

Maria C. LaHood (*pro hac vice*)
Senior Staff Attorney
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6430

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This Court Should Confine Its Review to the Issues Presented and Preserved by the Parties.....	3
B. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Is a Permissible Exercise of the Legislature’s Authority to Deter Meritless Claims.	5
C. Amici’s Arguments Are Based on a Misreading of the Anti-SLAPP Statute.	12
D. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Constitutional Under the Doctrines Asserted.	20
1. The law does not violate separation of powers.	20
2. The law does not violate the right of access or the right to a jury trial.	23
3. The law is not overbroad or vague.....	27
E. Invalidating the Law Would Undercut the Clearly Expressed Will of the Legislature and Leave Washington Behind in the Battle Against SLAPPs.	32
F. If this Court Finds the Statute Constitutionally Infirm, It Must Enforce the Law’s Severability Clause.....	35
III. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Akrie v. Grant</i> , 178 Wn. App. 506, 315 P.3d 567 (2013), <i>rev. granted</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1008 (2014)	3, 9
<i>Allard v. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983).....	24
<i>Bevan v. Meyers</i> , 183 Wn. App. 177, 334 P.3d 39 (2014)	32, 33
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	22
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.2d 572 (1989).....	28
<i>City of Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989).....	29
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	6
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41, 316 P.3d 1119, <i>rev. granted</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1009 (2014)	14, 16
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	3
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 760, 64 P.3d 618 (2003).....	13

<i>Gig Harbor Marina, Inc. v. City of Gig Harbor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 789, 973 P.2d 1081 (1999).....	26
<i>Goodwin v. Castleton</i> , 19 Wn.2d 748, 144 P.2d 725 (1944).....	23
<i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> , 177 Wn. App. 583, 313 P.3d 1188 (2013), <i>rev. granted</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1022 (2014).....	14, 33
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Danforth</i> , 173 Wn.2d 59, 264 P.3d 783 (2011).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Lemon</i> , 118 Wn.2d 422, 823 P.2d 1100 (1992).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	9
<i>King Cnty. Dep't of Adult & Juvenile Detention v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	31
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Mattress Outlet</i> , 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005).....	6
<i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	4
<i>Margoles v. Hubbart</i> , 111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988).....	19
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	19
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002).....	36
<i>Oliver v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986).....	14

<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012).....	3
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Sch. Dists. Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ.</i> <i>v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	35
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 823, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	36
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, amended by 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	26
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 180 Wn. App. 620, 324 P.3d 707 (2014).....	14, 26
<i>State ex rel. Herron v. Browet, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 215, 691 P.2d 571 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 171 Wn. App. 379, 294 P.3d 708 (2012).....	29
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 181 Wn. App. 805, 333 P.3d 410 (2014).....	29
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 103 Wn.2d 792, 698 P.2d 554 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Pauling</i> , 149 Wn.2d 381, 69 P.3d 331 (2003).....	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1, 759 P.2d 372 (1988).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	21

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	36
<i>State v. Worrell</i> , 111 Wn.2d 537, 761 P.2d 56 (1988).....	3
<i>Wash. State Council of Cnty. & City Emps., Council 2 v. Hahn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).....	20
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	4
<i>Wender v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 2007 WL 3165481 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 24, 2007)	10
Other Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 7234557 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2014)	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18, 25
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	33
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2004)	8, 27, 28, 34
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	7

<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Campbell v. PMI Food Equipment Group Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Castello v. City of Seattle</i> , 2011 WL 219671 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 24, 2011).....	9
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	10
<i>Davis v. Avvo, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1067640 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2012)	35
<i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 733 (1994)	25, 27, 34
<i>Equilon Enters., LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002)	8, 25, 34
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902).....	25
<i>Global Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Mallette</i> , 762 A.2d 1208 (R.I. 2000).....	27
<i>Guam Greyhound, Inc. v. Brizill</i> , 2008 WL 4206682 (Guam Sept. 11, 2008).....	11
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Hall v. Callahan</i> , 727 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	21

<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Hometown Props., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996)	25
<i>Hung v. Wang</i> , 8 Cal. App. 4th 908 (1992)	19
<i>Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	23
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 728 (2003)	25
<i>Jones v. City of Yakima Police Dep’t</i> , 2012 WL 1899228 (E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012)	14
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995)	25, 34
<i>Lamz v. Wells</i> , 938 So. 2d 792 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	15
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 830 So. 2d 1037 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	25, 34
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minnesota</i> , 848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014)	16, 17, 24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Liberty Warehouse Co. v. Burley Tobacco Growers’ Co- Op. Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 276 U.S. 71 (1928)	26
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Mendoza v. ADP Screening & Selection Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 1644 (2010)	31

<i>Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publ’g Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6983432 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2014).....	32
<i>NCDR, L.L.C. v. Mauze & Bagby, P.L.L.C.</i> , 745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau of Alaska, Oregon, and Western Washington</i> , 2011 WL 2414452 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2011).....	33
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18
<i>Or. Educ. Ass’n v. Parks</i> , 291 P.3d 789 (Or. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>People v. Health Labs. of N. Am.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 442 (2001)	9
<i>Peregrine Funding, Inc. v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 658 (2005)	12
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>QC Commc’ns Inc. v. Quartarone</i> , 2013 WL 1970069 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2013).....	23
<i>Raleigh v. Ill, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	22
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012)	25
<i>Schroeder v. Irvine City Council</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 174 (2002)	12, 27
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	3

<i>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 664 (2010)	13
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 683 (2007)	13, 24
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, LTD</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	27
<i>Vanderberg v. Donaldson</i> , 259 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 1331 (2011)	8
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 180 (2005)	13
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	29
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	7
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	5
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Wolfe v. George</i> , 486 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	18
<i>Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
Other Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	13, 31
D.C. Code § 16-5502	35
7 Guam Code Ann. § 17106	35
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann., Article 971	15
Minn. Stat. § 554.02.....	30, 35
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.660	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.150(3).....	15
RCW 4.24.510	3
RCW 4.24.525	17, 26, 30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.005	35
Rules	
Civil Rule 56.....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	24, 25
Other Authorities	
1 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 3:28 (7th ed.)	22
Laws of 2010, ch. 118, § 5.....	36

Luke Meier, *A Broad Attack on Overbreadth*, 40 Val. U. L.
Rev. 1, 113 n. 1 (2005)28

S.B. 6395, 61st Leg., 2010 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010)37
